

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of twenty-one thousand six hundred and fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of twenty-one thousand six hundred and fifty dollars.
- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses, incident to maintenance of the institution and the inmates thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of twentý-two thousand five hundred and fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of twenty-two thousand five hundred and fifty dollars.

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditures during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 91.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble Minded, for Additions and Improvements for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

Maine School for Feeble Minded, additions and improvements. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for the Feeble Minded for additions and improvements for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of fourteen thousand five hundred dollars and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars. 21,650 00 21,650 00

22,550 00 22,550 00

1010

\$14,500 \$

\$22,000

1020

597

OHAP. 91

1920

CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM.

СНАР. 92

Provided, that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council, may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of the above appropriation to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 92.

Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Receive One One Thousand Dollar United States Second Liberty Loan, Four Per Cent Bond, in Full Release and Discharge of a Legacy of One Thousand Dollars, Bequeathed to the Central Maine Sanatorium by the Will of the Late John Prescott.

Central Maine Sanatorium, authorizing exchange of Prescott legacy for Liberty bond. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to receive from the executors of the will of the late John Prescott, one one thousand dollar United States second Liberty Loan, four per cent bond, in full release and discharge of a legacy of one thousand dollars bequeathed to the Central Maine Sanatorium by the will of the late John Prescott, to be held by said treasurer of state for the use and benefit of said Central Maine Sanatorium as specified in said bequest. The said treasurer of state is hereby authorized and empowered upon receipt of said bond to deliver to said executors proper receipts and acquittances therefor.

Approved March 27, 1919.

Chapter 93.

Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Receive the Sum of Five Hundred Dollars Bequeathed to the Central Maine Sanatorium by the Will of the Late Valora Chase.

Central Maine Sanatorium, authorizing acceptance of Valora Chase bequest. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to receive from the executors of the will of the late Valora Chase, the sum of five hundred dollars bequeathed to the Central Maine Sanatorium by said will, to be held by said treasurer of state for the use and benefit of said Central Maine Sanatorium as specified in said bequest, and the said treasurer of state upon receipt of said sum is hereby authorized and empowered to execute and deliver proper receipts and acquittances therefor.

Approved March 27, 1919.

598